505659732 09/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5706537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STRUCTURLAM PRODUCTS LTD	09/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRUCTURLAM MASS TIMBER CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2176 GOVERNMENT STREET	
City:	PENTICTON	
State/Country:	BRITISH COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	V2A 8B5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9303366

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (250)389-2659

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 250-389-0387

 Email:
 email@tcllp.ca

Correspondent Name: DOUGLAS B. THOMPSON **Address Line 1:** #201, 1007 FORT STREET

Address Line 4: VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA V8V 3K5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPL03 4955-2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS B. THOMPSON
SIGNATURE:	//DBThompson//
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment - US Patent 9,303,366#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - US Patent 9,303,366#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - US Patent 9,303,366#page3.tif

PATENT 505659732 REEL: 050298 FRAME: 0170

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned, **STRUCTURLAM PRODUCTS LTD**., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), whose address is 2176 Government Street, Penticton, British Columbia V2A 8B5 (CA), is the owner of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in the United States Letters Patent 9,303,366 titled:

ACCESS MAT

AND WHEREAS, STRUCTURLAM MASS TIMBER CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") whose address is 2176 Government Street, Penticton, British Columbia V2A 8B5 (CA), , is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED (\$100.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said Letters Patent, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues of or substitutes therefor; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively have been or may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

EXECUTED at Kelowna, British Columbia this /// day of July; 2019 as a nunc pro tunc assignment which fulfills a contractual obligation arising out of an agreement dated 17 December 2018.

STRUCTURLAM PRODUCTS LTD

Per: //_

Name: ////1005/50/2005

Title: ______

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Ι,	BLAINE	PETERS	$\frac{\sqrt{2}}{\sqrt{2}}$, whose full post office address is $\frac{\sqrt{2}}{\sqrt{2}}$	4
	GOVERNIA	1ENT 57	レンドン / ENTITY Canada, was personally present and did s	see
	VICTOR	BAINS.	who is known to me execute the above assignment	on
be	half of STRUC	TURLAM PRO	DDUCTS JAD.	

Signature of Witness

Y:\SPL03\4955-2 US\USPTO\United States Assignment on Mats 190715.wpd

Schedule to Assignment

Patent No.

<u>Title</u>

9303366 ACCESS MAT

- Page 3 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 050298 FRAME: 0173

RECORDED: 09/06/2019